
Notice of Meeting

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Friday, 14 August 2020 - 11:30 am
Meeting to be held virtually

Members: Cllr Moin Quadri (Chair); Cllr Faraaz Shaukat and Cllr Glenda Paddle

Date of publication: 6 August 2020 Claire Symonds
Acting Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson
E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast to enable the press and public to listen in to 
the proceedings of this ‘virtual’ meeting.  To view the webcast click here and select the 
relevant meeting (the weblink will be available at least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting.

LICENSING MATTERS 

The following are to be heard under the Licensing Act 2003 in line with relevant 
procedure. 

Licensing Policy and Statutory Guidance April 2018 

Premises Licence Applications and Variations - Procedure 

Ward

3. H&Q Café Shop, 242 Bennetts Castle Lane, Dagenham 
- Application for a Grant of a Premises Licence (Pages 
7 - 43) 

Becontree

4. Any other public items which the Chair decides are 
urgent  

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/Internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=724&Year=0


5. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a 
resolution to exclude the public and press from the 
remainder of the meeting due to the nature of the 
business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Licensing and Regulatory Board, except where business is confidential or 
certain other sensitive information is to be discussed.  The list below shows 
why items are in the private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant 
legislation (the relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended).  There are no such items at th
[...]
s/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/702660/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/702660/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub Committee
Procedure for Premises Licence Applications (and Variations)

______________________________________________________________

1. All Parties introduced to the Sub Committee

2. The Procedure is read out.

3. The Licensing Officer will present the application.

4. Objectors that have made valid representations will be invited to speak.  Statutory 
consultees (e.g. the Police, Fire Brigade etc.) will be invited to speak before any other 
objectors to the application.  In the case of members of the public and other interested 
parties (for example: elected representatives acting on behalf of their constituents; local 
residents; interested organisations etc) who have made valid representations, they 
must have given notice of their intention to speak by 12.00 noon on the day before the 
Sub Committee meeting and will be given a target time of three minutes (or, at the 
discretion of the Chair, longer).  Statutory consultees that have made valid 
representations are not required to register to speak at the meeting.

5. The Applicant will be given the opportunity to respond to the objections.

6. The Sub Committee Members may, through the Chair, ask questions of the applicant / 
objectors / officers / other attendees at any time if they require clarification of what is 
being said or if they need general information in order to assist them in their 
considerations.

7. The Sub Committee will retire to consider its decision in private.

8. On returning, the Chair will announce the decision.

Notes

 Sub Committee Members should commit to stay for the duration of the meeting in order 
to ensure that the required quorum is maintained and the business is transacted.

 While each application is considered, Sub Committee Members should be in 
attendance for the entire period and should not leave the room at any time without the 
express permission of the Chair.  With the Chair’s agreement, the meeting will be 
adjourned until all Members are ready to recommence the hearing.  Any Member 
leaving the meeting while it is ongoing will be precluded any further involvement in that 
application.

 A Sub Committee Member arriving late will not be able to take part in the consideration 
and decision-making process for any application to which he/she has not been in 
attendance for the entire period.

 The Council Licensing Policy for Licensing Act 2003 applications requires that 
Members of the Sub Committee will not hear cases that relate to premises in their own 
Ward.

Page 5

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

14 August 2020

Title: H&Q Café Shop, 242 Bennetts Castle Lane, Dagenham - Application for a Grant of 
a Premises Licence

Report of the Service Manager Public Protection, Regulatory Services

Open Report For Decision 

Wards Affected: Becontree Key Decision: No

Report Author: Theo Lamptey, Service 
Manager Public Protection, Regulatory Services

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 5655 
E-mail: theo.lamptey@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Andy Opie, Operational Director, Enforcement Services

Accountable Strategic Director: Fiona Taylor, Director of Law and Governance

Summary

An application for a new premises licence has been made by H&Q Café Shop LTD in 
respect of H&Q Café Shop, at 242 Bennetts Castle Lane, Dagenham RM8 3UU.

Two representations against the premises licence application have been received. One 
from the local ward councillors and one from the Licensing Authorities Responsible 
Authority Officer.

The matter is put to the Licensing Sub-Committee for determination at a public hearing, 
accordingly

Recommendation

That the Sub-Committee considers the content of this report and appendices, together 
with any oral submissions given at the hearing, and determines the application.

Reason(s)

Under the Licensing Act 2003, the Council as Licensing Authority, has a duty to consider 
and determine each valid application submitted.

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (the “Act”) established the national licensing regime for:

 The sale and supply of alcohol
 Regulated entertainment
 Late night refreshment

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 3

mailto:theo.lamptey@lbbd.gov.uk


1.2 Under the Act, any person wishing to use any premises to provide one or more of 
the above licensable activities must firstly obtain a premises licence from the local 
licensing authority for the area. If the licence is intended to include the sale and 
supply of alcohol, then the licence must name a ‘Designated Premises Supervisor’ 
(DPS) who holds a personal licence issued by the local licensing authority for the 
area within which they live.

1.3 Applications for premises licences are made subject to public consultation. During 
the consultation period, it is open to any ‘responsible authority’ or ‘other person’ to 
make representations concerning the application. Representations must relate to 
one or more of the four licensing objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of public nuisance
 The protection of children from harm

1.4 Where representations are received, and are neither conciliated or withdrawn, then 
the local licensing authority must hold a public hearing to determine the application.

2. Application under consideration

2.1 On the 22nd June 2020, H&Q Café Shop Limited applied for a premises licence in 
respect of the premises known as H&Q Café Shop at 242 Bennetts Castle Lane, 
Dagenham, RM8 3UU.

2.2 The premises are located on the ground floor of 242 Bennetts Castle Lane and 
incorporate a small rear garden. The application describes the premises as a ‘Café.  
It seeks consent to 

 The supply of alcohol ‘on’ sales from 10.00 to 23.00 each day of the week 
 The provision of late-night refreshment from 23:00 to midnight seven days a 

week. 
 The premises itself is intended to open between 06.00 and 00.00. 

2.3 The application incorporates a plan of the premises showing an indicative layout 
providing for 36 covers comprising 6 internal, 22 in the rear garden and 8 on the 
pavement to the front of the premises. This layout is not intended to show the 
premises under Covid-secure arrangements.

2.4 The Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS), intended to hold overall responsibility 
for authorising alcohol sales made at the premises, is Bekim Hyseni, who holds a 
personal licence issued by the London Borough of Havering.

2.5 A copy of the application is attached as Appendix A to this report. Section 18 of the 
application sets out the range of measures proposed by the applicant to promote 
the four licensing objectives and to form the basis of the conditions of any licence 
granted, together with the mandatory conditions set out within the Act. These 
include:

 CCTV

Page 8



 Challenge 25 age verification policy
 No vertical drinking policy
 Incident book
 Restriction on super-strength beers etc above 6.5%
 Restrictions on times for clear up
 Restrictions on admissions of children and young persons

2.6 A map of the local area is provided at Appendix D. The premises is located in a 
mixed commercial / residential area. There are a significant number of local 
residents living in close proximity to the premises and there is a care home within 
200m of the premises.

3. Representations

3.1 Two representations have been received in respect of this application. One from the 
ward councillor and one from the Licensing Authority Responsible Authority Officer.

Ward Councillor representation

3.2 The representation received on behalf of the local ward councillor is made under 
the three licensing objectives – the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; 
and the prevention of nuisance. This representation is included as Appendix B to 
the report.

3.3 The Ward Councillors were made aware of the potential amendments to the 
application arising from the conciliation meeting held on 27 July 2020 (as referred to 
in paragraphs 3.6 and 3.7 below).  However, the Ward Councillors did not feel that 
the potential amendments were sufficient to overcome their concerns and put 
forward their preferred position in relation to licensing hours and other conditions, 
which is set out in the addendum to Appendix B..  As referred to in paragraph 3.9, 
the applicant subsequently withdrew the potential amendments referred to in 
paragraph 3.7 below.

The responsible authority representations

3.4 The representation received from the Licensing Authority Responsible Authority, 
Officer is also made under three Licensing Objectives being the prevention of crime 
and disorder; public safety; and the prevention of public nuisance. The 
representation does not oppose the application outright but is primarily concerned 
with:

 Ensuring that the premises operate as a ‘Café / Restaurant’, as intended by the 
application, remaining food and not alcohol led, in order to prevent the evolution 
of the premises into a bar. 

 Ensuring the potential impacts of the premises upon local residents are 
controlled.

3.5 This representation is included as Appendix C to the report. 

Page 9



Conciliation

3.6 As the public consultation process was conducted during the Covid restrictions it 
was not possible to arrange the normal conciliation meeting for all parties at the 
premises. Instead conciliation was conducted by telephone between the applicant’s 
agent and the Licensing Authority Responsible Authority Officer on 27 July 2020.

3.7 A number of potential amendments to the application were discussed. These 
involved changes to the hours of operation of the premises as set out below:

 Opening hours 06.00 – 23.30 7 days a week
 Alcohol sales 10.00 – 23.00 7 days a week
 End of use of tables and chairs at the front of the premises 21.00 each night
 End of use of the rear garden at 22.00 each night.

3.8 Following the telephone conciliation, the Licensing Authority Responsible Authority 
Officer provided a summary of the discussions and potential amendments to the 
application to the ward councillors for consideration. 

3.9 It was indicated at this stage that the ward councillors wished to see further 
adjustment to the proposals (as set out in the addendum to Appendix B). Following 
this all amendments to the application were withdrawn by the applicant.

3.10 The application under consideration therefore stands as on paper (Appendix A). 

4. Options Appraisal 

4.1 The Sub-Committee is advised that the hearing is of a quasi-judicial nature and 
representations from all parties, both written and verbal, will form part of the matters 
that are to be considered.

4.2 The Sub-Committee is required to consider each application on its own individual 
merits with all relevant matters taken into account. Findings on issues of fact should 
be on the balance of probability.

4.3 Having considered the application, the representations and all relevant 
submissions, the Sub-Committee must decide what action is appropriate to promote 
the licensing objectives. 

4.4 Any licence granted must be made subject to the mandatory licence conditions 
established by the Act and to conditions consistent with the measures proposed by 
the applicant to promote the licensing objectives (as amended by any conciliation 
process).

4.5 Any licence granted may be subject to additional conditions considered appropriate 
by the Sub-Committee to promote the licensing objectives.

4.6 In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee must have regard to:

 The Act.
 Secondary regulations.

Page 10



 The Guidance issued to Local Licensing Authorities by the Home Office (current 
version April 2018); and

 The Barking and Dagenham Statement of Licensing Policy for 2017-2022.

4.7 The options open to the Committee are:

 To grant the application.
 To refuse to grant the application; or
 To grant the application subject to additional conditions. 

4.8 In the event that any party is aggrieved by the decision of the Sub-Committee, they 
have the right to appeal the decision to the Magistrates Court. Appeals must be 
made within 21 days of notification of the Sub-Committee’s decision.

5. Consultation 

5.1 The application has been subject of public consultation in accordance with the 
statutory provisions. The application has been advertised by way of public notices 
placed in a local newspaper, displayed at the premises and published on the 
Council website. Notifications have been provided to all responsible authorities and 
ward councillors.

6. Legal Implications 

Implications completed by: Deirdre Collins, Prosecution Barrister, Law and 
Governance

6.1 The Council must have regard to:

 The Licensing Act 2003
 Subordinate Legislation
 S.182 Guidance
 Case Law
 LBBD Statement of Licensing Policy

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None

List of appendices:

 Appendix A – Premises Licence Application including plan
 Appendix B – Ward councillor representation
 Appendix C – Licensing Responsible Authority Representation.
 Appendix D – Map of the locality

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you
are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional
sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

lIWe H & Q Café S
[...]
ther details here (please read guidance

.

—-----— note 4)

Wed

Thur State any seasonal variations for entertainment of a
.

similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)
(please read guidance note 5)

Fri

Sat Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the
premises for the entertainment of a similar description

——------ to that falling within (e), (f) or (g) at different times to
those listed in the column on the left, please list (please
read guidance note 6)

Sun

Page 24



Late night Will the provision of late night —

refreshment refreshment take place indoors or Indoors

Standard days and outdoors or both — please tick (please
timings (please read read guidance note 3)
guidance note 7) Outdoors El

Day Start Finish Both El
Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note

•-------. 4)
23:00 00:00

Tue

23:00 00:00

Wed State any seasonal variations for the provision of late
night refreshment (please read guidance note 5)

23:00 00:00

Thur

23:00 00:00

Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the
—-—--—--- premises for the provision of late night refreshment at

23:00 00:00 different times, to those listed in the column on the left,

Sat please list (please read guidance note 6)

23:00 00:00

Sun

23:00 00:00

Page 25



J

Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for On the —

Standard days and consumption — please tick (please read premises
timings (please read guidance note 8)
guidance note 7) Off the

premises

Day Start Finish Both

Mon 1 0:00 State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol
—-—-------- (please read guidance note 5)

23:00

Tue 10:00

23:00

Wed 10:00

23:00

Thur 10:00 Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use the
------ premises for the supply of alcohol at different times to

23:00 those listed in the column on the left, please list (please

Fri 10:00
read guidance note 6)

23:00

Sat 10:00

23:00

Sun 10:00

23:00

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish
[...]
ction or other safety hazard.

10 Regular checks and maintenance shall be carried out on all equipment, electrical
installations, emergency lighting and fire alarms and equipment to ensure their
continued safe operation. A written record of these checks shall be kept and made
available to an authorised officer of the licensing authority.

Page 28



11 The premises licence holder shall ensure that a suitable fire risk assessment and
emergency plan is in place at all times.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

12 External seating shall be monitored frequently.

13 Signage requesting customers to be respectful of others when entering or leaving
the premises shall be installed in a prominent position by the premises’ exit.

14 Between the hours of 21:00 and 07:00 no waste/glass bottles shall be moved or
deposited outside.

15 The premises’ frontage shall be regularly monitored to keep it clean and clear of litter.

16 Arrangements shall be put in place to ensure that waste collection contractors do not
collect refuse between 19:00 and 07:00.

e) The protection of children from harm

17 A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises where the
only acceptable forms of identification are the following recognised photographic
identification cards: a driving licence, a passport, a military identification card or a Proof
of Age card carrying a ‘PASS’ hologram.

18 All occasions when persons have been refused service shall be recorded in the
incident book.

19 There shall be no children unaccompanied by a responsible adult on the premises
after 19:00.

12 All children under the age of 12 years shall be accompanied by an adult whilst on
the premises.

Page 29



Checklist:

Please tick to indicate agreement

• I have made or enclosed payment of the fee.

• I have enclosed the plan of the premises.

• I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities
and others where applicable.

• I have enclosed the consent form completed b
[...]
local 
residents are, and have been, concerned about road safety here. The build-up of 
traffic as drivers stop to purchase alcohol and late night refreshments is a serious 
public safety hazard, and poses new risks. Traffic calming measures along the 
whole length of Bennetts Castle Lane aren’t yet in place to slow the traffic . Traffic 
speed at night is likely to increase as thoughtless drivers believe they are the only 
road users, and if drivers have been drinking and stop for a late-night top-up of their 
alcohol stocks up until 2300 and food until midnight. The dangers will increase both 
for drivers and pedestrians in the area.

The prevention of public nuisance 
 The H&Q Cafe is located near several sheltered housing complexes at Mitchel 

Close, Bennetts Castle Lane Care Home, Burford Close and Berryman Close.
 This will be the only late night licensed premises open until midnight in the area and 

is likely to attract a great deal of trade just before midnight, and certainly between 
2300 and midnight.

 There is likely to be noise as cars drive up to and leave the premises, and noise 
from the customers as they congregate outside to talk, enjoy their food purchased 
at the café up until midnight, washed down by a bottle or two of alcohol.

 I am deeply concerned that this new licence application is likely to destroy the 
quality of life of some of the Borough’s most vulnerable residents by disrupting their 
sleep, and creating fear as strangers are attracted in to the area to make use of the 
extended opening hours of the H&Q Café for both alcohol and food.

Page 39



ADDENDUM TO REPRESENTATIONS

“We request the following amendments to the Conciliation Meeting agreement (changes in 
bold)

Opening hours 06.00 – 23.00 7 days a week
Alcohol sales 10.00 – 10.00 7 days a week
End of use of tables and chairs at the front of the premises 21.00 each night
End of use of the rear garden at 22.00 each night.

Becontree ward councillors also want to see a restriction on alcohol sales at the front 
of the premises which we consider appropriate and necessary to diminish any chance of 
disturbing local residents including the large number of older residents who live near the 
premises in sheltered accommodation.  Please confirm that this restriction on alcohol 
sales at the front of the premises forms part of the amended application.

We expect the timing of the end of use of tables and chairs at the front and in the rear 
garden to be strictly adhered to without any additional 30 minutes for customers to leave 
the premises.  Can the prompt end of use of tables and chairs at the front at 21.00 
and in the rear garden at 22.00 to be strictly adhered without any additional 30 minutes 
“drinking up” period be part of the Operating Schedule and operating conditions, 
please?

We also expect the timings of opening hours and alcohol sales set out below to be 
strictly adhered to without any slippage.
Opening hours 06.00 – 23.00 7 days a week
Alcohol sales 10.00 – 22.00 7 days a week

Please send us a plan of the seating arrangements at the front of the premises and in the 
rear garden. We haven’t seen this.  We are concerned about the number of seats to the 
front of the premises (8) and in the rear garden (22) and query whether Covid-19 
guidelines can be adhered to in these circumstances.  We would want to see any social 
distancing guidelines applicable to premises serving food and alcohol to be strictly 
adhered in these premises to avoid passing on Covid-19, which is a serious illness for 
people over the age of 70 and the BAME community, to passers-by and local people living 
in in the vicinity.

We expect to see all the proposed range of operating conditions attached to the licence 
which are set out in section 4 of the Statement of Information from the Conciliation meeting 
to be part of the licence.”

Page 40



APPENDIX C

Premises Licence Application in Respect of H &Q Café Shop, 242 Bennetts 
Castle Lane, Dagenham, RM8 3UU – Representation
 
I write with regard to the application for a new premises licence made by H & Q Café 
Shop Limited in respect of the trading premises known as H &Q Café Shop, 242 
Bennetts Castle Lane, Dagenham, RM8 3UU.

Having considered the content of the application, which seeks consent for the supply 
of alcohol ‘on’ sales between 10:00 and 23:00 and LNR between 23:00 to 00:00 
seven days a week, I would wish to make a representation on behalf of the Licensing 
Authority under the following licensing objectives
 
• The prevention of crime and disorder 
• Public safety 
• The prevention of public nuisance 

This representation is made on the basis that the premises is located in a mixed 
commercial / residential area. There are a significant number of local residents living 
in close proximity to the premises and there is a care home within 200m of the 
premises.  Given this there is potential for the residents to be subject to anti-social 
behaviour and nuisance, particularly from customers using tables and chairs to the 
front of the premises on the highway and in the rear garden of the premises, and 
while leaving the premises at night-time.

In my view, the potential could be reduced by imposing an earlier closing time 
together with a staggered reduction in the premises external operation. On this 
basis, I would like to see

 A reduction of the terminal licensed hour sought from midnight to 23.00 
 The last permitted sales of alcohol to be made at 22.30 allowing for 30 

minutes drinking up time
 Restriction placed on the use of tables and chairs in the rear garden to 22.00 

and 
 Restriction placed on the use of tables and chairs at the front of the premises 

to 21.00 with the street furniture used being stored in the premises each night 
or otherwise made inaccessible to the public

Furthermore, the application describes the premises as a ‘café. However, 
the operating schedule provided contains no provisions intended to 
ensure that the premises, once licensed, operates as such. The operating 
schedule proposes a condition only that states “Alcohol shall be supplied 
to seated customers only; there shall be no vertical consumption of 
alcohol on the premises at any time”. 

Page 41



There is potential, therefore, that the premises business becomes alcohol rather than 
food led and evolves into a bar rather than a café. I would also wish to see a 
condition added to any licence granted that states “Alcohol shall only be purchased 
for consumption on the premises when it is an accompaniment to a sit down 
substantial plated meal served at a table”. 

If agreement is given to these additions, I would be prepared to withdraw this 
representation.

Samena Baloch, Licensing Authority Responsible Authority Officer

Page 42



Appendix D – Map of the locality 
 

 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	 Licensing Policy and Statutory Guidance April 2018
	 Premises Licence Applications and Variations - Procedure
	3 H&Q Café Shop, 242 Bennetts Castle Lane, Dagenham - Application for a Grant of a Premises Licence
	App A – Application
	App B – Ward Cllr reps
	App C - Licensing Authority reps
	App D - Map of Locality




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Friday, 14 August 2020
(11:32 am - 12:44 pm) 

Present: Cllr Moin Quadri (Chair), Cllr Faraaz Shaukat and Cllr Glenda Paddle

3. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

4. H&Q Café Shop, 242 Bennetts Castle Lane, Dagenham - Application for a 
Grant of a Premises Licence

Ms Rachel Taylor, Licensing Officer, introduced a report relating to an application 
for a premises licence in respect of H&Q Café Shop, 242 Bennetts Castle Lane, 
Dagenham, made by Mr Bekim Hyseni, the owner and Designated Premises 
Supervisor.  

The application sought consent for the supply of on-site alcohol from 10.00am to 
11.00pm, the provision of late-night refreshments from 11.00pm to midnight and 
opening hours of the premises between 6.00am and midnight, seven days a week.  
The plan of the premises showed an indicative layout providing for 36 covers 
comprising 6 internal seats, 22 in the rear garden and 8 on the pavement area at 
the front of the premises.  The application was before the Sub-Committee as valid 
representations had been received from the Licensing Authority Responsible 
Officer and the three Becontree ward councillors, covering the three licensing 
objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and the prevention 
of public nuisance.

It was noted that stemming from a conciliation meeting between the applicant’s 
agent and the Licensing Authority Responsible Officer, a number of potential 
amendments to the application had been proposed.  The potential amendments 
were to reduce the opening hours to 11.30pm, alcohol sales to 11.00pm, the end 
of use of the tables and seating at the front of the premises at 9.00pm and the end 
of use of the rear garden area at 10.00pm.  The potential amendments were not, 
however, considered sufficient by the Becontree ward councillors to overcome all 
of their concerns and withdraw their representation and, in view of that, the 
applicant had withdrawn the potential amendments and wished for the application 
to be considered as submitted.

The Becontree ward councillors, Councillors Fergus, Saleem and Carpenter, 
spoke in turn on their concerns regarding the application.  They explained that they 
were very supportive of new businesses wishing to establish themselves in 
Becontree ward and looked forward to visiting Mr Hyseni’s premises in the future, 
however they had to balance that aspect and the benefits to the local economy 
against any potential negative impacts that may arise.  A key concern was the 
proposed midnight opening hours of the premises, as they felt that there could be 
an increase in crime and disorder and public nuisance and a risk to public safety 
from increased road traffic, as the venue would be open later than any other 
licensed premises in the area.  It was also pointed out that in addition to being in a 



predominantly residential area that included sheltered accommodation, the 
premises was within 150-200 yards of Bennetts Castle Care Home and the rear 
garden area ran adjacent to the access road to the care home, which meant that 
any noise emanating from the use of the rear garden at the premises would very 
likely extend to the care home.  As there were many elderly and vulnerable 
residents living in very close proximity, the ward councillors were of the opinion 
that the application, as it stood, could have a detrimental impact on local residents’ 
quality of life and disturb their sleep, as well as being a cause for concern for care 
home staff leaving work late at night.  In view of their concerns, the ward 
councillors were seeking a restriction to the opening hours to 11.00pm and alcohol 
sales limited to 10.00pm.  Councillor Carpenter also clarified matters regarding the 
photos that she had supplied in support of the ward councillors’ concerns 
(supplementary 1 to the main agenda pack).

Mr Richard Parkins, acting as the Licensing Authority Responsible Officer, spoke 
on the Licensing Authority’s representation and the discussions with the 
applicant’s agent that had led to the potential amendments to the applicant.  Mr 
Parkins commended the quality of the application and explained that he would 
have been willing to withdraw his representation had the potential amendments 
been agreed.  He would, however, also prefer to see conditions imposed on the 
sale of alcohol to restrict any sales to those eating a substantive meal, to protect 
against the possibility of the premises being  turned from a food-based café into a 
drink-based bar.

Speaking in support of his application and responding to the representations, Mr 
Hyseni referred to the personal statement that he had submitted and his response 
to the photos (circulated as supplementary documents 2 and 3 to the main agenda 
pack).  Mr Hyseni explained that his plans for the business were for it to be a focal 
point for the local community who would walk to the premises and, as a result, he 
did not envisage there being issues with increased traffic from people coming from 
outside of the area.  He was very mindful of those living in the immediate area of 
the premises and would ensure that the business was properly run to minimise any 
negative impacts.  He also pointed to the fact that no objections to his application 
had been submitted by local residents. 

With regard to the timings for opening and alcohol sales contained in his 
application, Mr Hyseni stated that they were very important to the success of his 
plans for the business, which had already been severely impacted by the Covid-19 
pandemic.  He explained that he had been willing to compromise on the timings, 
as proposed during the conciliation meeting between his agent and Council 
officers, in order for his application to be approved without further delay and only 
withdrew those proposals because of the continued objections of local ward 
councillors.  On the issue of Covid-19 restrictions, Mr Hyseni clarified that although 
Covid-19 regulations were not relevant to the consideration of the application, he 
could reassure all concerned that he was fully aware of his responsibilities and 
would ensure that the business was fully compliant at all times.  

In response to questions from the Sub-Committee and the Licensing Authority 
Responsible Officer, several issues were clarified which included:

 The menu offer would include paninis, sandwiches, salads, burgers and hot 
beverages, in a similar style to Starbucks and other high street café chains;



 Patrons would be able to smoke in the rear garden and front pavement 
areas;

 Access to and from the premises would only be via the main entrance at the 
front, and not via the side gate to the rear garden;

 Mr Hyseni had past experience of working in similar establishments and he 
would also be supported by his nephew who had over seven years’ 
experience; and

 Mr Hyseni explained how he would deal with difficult and/or unruly 
customers.

The Sub-Committee adjourned to deliberate at 12.15pm and reconvened at 
12.41pm.

Decision

The Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee, Mr Rulewski, read the decision on behalf 
of the Sub-Committee.

The Sub-Committee had concerns that the application, if granted in full, would not 
adequately prevent the venue being used as a primarily drinking establishment 
and that the late hours of opening would give rise to disorder and public nuisance, 
particularly due to the proximity of the venue to a residential care home and the 
focus on outside areas for drinking.

The Sub-Committee therefore resolved, having considered all of the evidence 
submitted, the representations made and having regard to the Licensing Act 2003 
and subordinate legislation, statutory guidance and the Council’s licensing policy, 
to grant the application for a premises licence on the following terms:

(i) The opening hours of the premises shall be from 6.00am to 11.00pm, 
Monday to Sunday (as a consequence, the application for the provision of 
late-night refreshments from 11.00pm to midnight, Monday to Sunday, was 
not granted);

(ii) The sale of alcohol from 10.00am to 10.30pm, Monday to Sunday, only to be 
supplied to those purchasing a substantial plated meal;

(iii) The end of use of the rear garden of the premises at 10.00pm each night; 
and 

(iv) The end of use of tables and chairs at the front of the premises at 9.00pm 
each night.

The Legal Advisor confirmed that written notification of the decision would be 
provided within five working days.


